

No. 21-348

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and JOHNSON & JOHNSON
CONSUMER COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

LYNN FITCH, Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi, ex rel. the STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.,
AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Varcoe	Ethan P. Davis
Jennifer B. Dickey	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	Matthew V.H. Noller
LITIGATION CENTER	KING & SPALDING LLP
1615 H Street NW	50 California Street
Washington, DC 20062	Suite 3300
(202) 463-5337	San Francisco, CA 94111
<i>Counsel for the Chamber</i>	(415) 318-1200
<i>of Commerce of the</i>	edavis@kslaw.com
<i>United States of America</i>	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

October 4, 2021

Kenneth Stoller
AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street NW
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for American
Property Casualty
Insurance Association*

Mark Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Coalition for
Litigation Justice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The decision below misconstrues basic principles of federal preemption.....	4
A. Applying a presumption against preemption to express preemption provisions conflicts with the Supremacy Clause and basic rules of statutory interpretation.....	4
B. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s holding that only notice-and-comment regulations can preempt state law cannot be squared with the text of the FDCA’s preemption provision.....	7
C. The FDCA expressly preempts Mississippi’s lawsuit, which seeks to impose labeling requirements the FDCA does not impose.....	9
II. The Court should grant certiorari to provide clarity and national uniformity in federal preemption.....	13
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	8, 13
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	5
<i>Critcher v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	5
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	14
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	13
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Hillsborough Cnty.</i> <i>v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	4
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 121 S. Ct. 650 (2000).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	6
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3, 5, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 5
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	15
21 U.S.C.	
§ 360k(a).....	9, 14
§ 362(a).....	10
§ 371(a).....	9
§ 379r.....	14
§ 379s(a)	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C.	
§ 393(b)(2)(D)	9, 10
§ 678	16
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	17
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296	8
Regulations	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 10.30	12
§ 10.45(d).....	12
§ 740.1	10
§ 740.10(b).....	11
85 Fed. Reg.	
15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	17
21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020).....	17
35,100 (June 8, 2020).....	17
52,136 (Aug. 24, 2020)	17
79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....	17
86 Fed. Reg.	
7872 (Feb. 2, 2021).....	17
9516 (Feb. 16, 2021).....	17
14,462 (Mar. 16, 2021).....	17
41,997 (Aug. 4, 2021)	17
51,160 (Sept. 14, 2021)	17
Other Authorities	
Am. Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1997).....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	8
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (1997 ed.).....	8

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (2d ed. 1996).....	8
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	5
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Found., The Regulatory Impact on Small Business: Complex. Cumberson. Costly. (2017), https://perma.cc/G6SX-VTEC	13
Webster’s Dictionary of Am. English (1st ed. 1997).....	8
